
 City Council Report 
 

 

Date: October 18, 2021 

To: City Council 

Through: Michael Kennington, Deputy City Manager/Chief Financial Officer 

From: Edward Quedens, Business Services Director 
 Kristy Garcia, Acting Procurement Administrator 

Subject: Purchase of Portable and Mobile Two-Way Radios (54 Vehicle Radios and 67 
Handheld Radios) for the Mesa Police Department, Park Rangers and Animal 
Control (All Additions) (Funded by Public Safety Sales Tax Fund and 
Capital General Fund) (Citywide) 

 
Recommendation 
 
Council is requested to approve the contract amendment as recommended. 
 
The Police Department and Purchasing recommend authorizing the purchase using the 
State or Arizona contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc. at $756,000, based on estimated 
requirements.   
 
Background / Discussion  
 
The Police Department has identified the need and funding for portable and mobile radios 
including 39 radios for Police vehicles and 50 handheld radios for Police staff to support 
Police operations.   
 
Parks, Recreation and Community Facilities Department - Park Rangers have identified the 
need and funding for portable and mobile radios including 10 radios for Park Ranger trucks 
and 12 handheld radios for staff to support operations.   
 
Community Services Department - Animal Control have identified the need and funding for 
portable and mobile radios including 5 radios for Animal Control trucks and 5 handheld 
radios for staff to support operations.   
       
Purchase Information 
 
Action:  Award 
Procurement Type:  Cooperative Contract Use 
Contract Number:  2022072  
Contracting Agency/Contract Number:  State of Arizona/CTR046830 
Local Consideration:  Policy did not apply to this procurement method 



 

 
2 

Funding Sources:   
 

 Police Department Equipment:  Handheld Radios - $300,000 funded by Public Safety 
Sales Tax Fund and Capital General Fund. 
 

Park Rangers Equipment:  Handheld Radios - $74,000 and Vehicle Radios - $68,000 
funded by Capital General Fund. 
 

Animal Control Equipment:  Handheld Radios - $31,000 and Vehicle Radios - $34,000 
funded by Capital General Fund. 

 
 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION 

Police Department Equipment 
 

(39) Motorola APX 6500 Mobile Radios, options, accessories,  
5-year service (Quote #1563581 dated 9/27/2021) 
 

Equipment  $229,204.56 
Estimated Tax  $19,023.98 
Total  $248,228.54 
 

(50) Motorola APX 6000 Handheld Radios, options, accessories,  
5-year service (Quote #1563514 dated 9/27/2021) 
 

Equipment  $272,709.50 
Estimated Tax  $22,634.89 
Total  $295,344.39 
 

Police Department Combined Total  $543,572.93 
 
Park Rangers and Animal Control Equipment 
 

(17) Motorola APX 6000 Handheld Radios $6,098.58/each, options, 
accessories, 5-year service (based on Quote #1557710 dated 9/20/2021)  
 

Equipment Total including Sales Tax  $103,675.85 
 

(15) Motorola APX 6500 Mobile Radios $6,743.88/each options, accessories,  
5-year service (based on Quote #1557666 dated 9/20/2021) 
 

Equipment Total including Sales Tax  $101,158.27 
 

Park Rangers and Animal Control Combined Total $204,834.12 
 
Combined Total Amount (121 Radios) $748,407.04 

Requested Contract Amount:  $756,000.00 

 


